

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother,
HEATHER JACKSON

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD
OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA
SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his
official capacity as State Superintendent,
DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as
Harrison County Superintendent, and THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR AND THE STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR. JOSHUA SAFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

 I. The Court should exclude Dr. Safer’s proffered opinions concerning transgender participation and advantage in female athletics because they do not satisfy the requirements of *Daubert*. 2

 A. Dr. Safer’s testimony concerning prepubertal athletic advantage should be excluded because it is irrelevant and unreliable. 2

 B. Dr. Safer’s testimony concerning the effects of testosterone suppression and various league rules relating to testosterone suppression should be excluded because it is irrelevant and unreliable. 5

 II. The Court should exclude Dr. Safer’s proffered opinions concerning the supposed ambiguity of “biological sex,” disorders of sexual development, and any hypothetical “biological basis” for gender identity, because they are irrelevant and/or unreliable. 7

 A. Dr. Safer’s opinions casting doubt on the scientific validity of the category “biological sex” are unreliable. 7

 B. Dr. Safer’s opinions about disorders of sexual development and intersex conditions are not relevant to any issue in this case. 9

 C. Dr. Safer’s opinions asserting an unknown biological cause of transgender identity are irrelevant and unreliable. 10

 III. B.P.J. does not seriously defend the remaining opinions of Dr. Safer challenged in Defendants’ motion to exclude..... 12

 A. Dr. Safer’s opinions concerning male participation and success in women’s sports are unreliable and irrelevant. 12

 B. Dr. Safer’s opinions concerning fairness should be excluded because he is not an expert and his opinions are unreliable. 13

 C. Dr. Safer’s opinions concerning the role of sports in education should be excluded because he is not an expert, and his opinions are unreliable. 13

Conclusion..... 13

Certificate of Service..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 6

Eghnayem v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 658 (S.D.W. Va. 2014)..... 6, 11

Geiger v. Monroe Cnty., Mississippi,
No. 1:16-CV-95-DMB-DAS, 2020 WL 5255403 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 3, 2020) 7

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 9

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 1

Wood v. Showers,
822 F. App'x 122 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 4
